The exchange offer is intended to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreement relating to the original notes. We will not receive any cash
proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes. In consideration for issuing the exchange notes as contemplated in this prospectus, we will receive, in
exchange, an equal principal amount of outstanding original notes. The form and terms of the exchange notes will be identical in all material respects to the form
and terms of the original notes, except with respect to the transfer restrictions and registration rights and related special interest provisions relating to the original
notes. The original notes surrendered in exchange for the exchange notes will be retired and cannot be reissued.

33

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2013, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the
original notes and our use of proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in conjunction with “Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data” as well as the
consolidated financial statements, and notes thereto, incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

As of September 30,  2013

(unaudited)
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (Dollars in millions)
Cash   $ 43.3   $ 43.3

Long-term debt (including current portion):
Senior credit facility(1):

Revolving credit facility   —   —
Term loans   535.0   159.0

7 / % senior notes due 2020, at par value   300.0   675.0

Long-term debt (including current portion)   $835.0   $ 834.0
Less current portion of long-term debt   —   —

Total long-term debt   $835.0   $ 834.0
Total stockholders’ equity   158.8   158.8

Total capitalization   $993.8   $ 992.8

(1) As of September 30, 2013, we had no outstanding balance under the revolving credit facility. The maximum available borrowing capacity under the

revolving credit facility was $40.0 million as of September 30, 2013.

34

 1 2

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

The following description contains a summary of our outstanding indebtedness. This description is only a summary of the applicable obligations. This
summary does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by reference to, all of the provisions of the corresponding agreements,
including the definitions of certain terms therein that are not otherwise defined in this prospectus.

Senior Credit Facility

Our senior credit facility consists of a revolving loan facility and a term loan. Excluding accrued interest, the amount outstanding under our senior credit